
N A T I O N A L

C O L L E C T I V E  A C T I O N  I N  R U R A L  C O M M U N I T I E S

P A G E  5 7  |  A P P E N D I X  A

A P P E N D I X  A :  C L U S T E R  D A T A

N O R T H E A S T  
( M A S S A C H U S E T T S  +  M A I N E  +  N E W  H A M P S H I R E  +  V E R M O N T )

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
S

E
C

T
O

R
M

E
M

B
E

R
S

H
IP

S
E

C
T

O
R



P A G E  5 8  |  A P P E N D I X  A

N E B R A S K A

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
S

E
C

T
O

R
C O L L E C T I V E  A C T I O N  I N  R U R A L  C O M M U N I T I E S

C O L O R A D O

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
S

E
C

T
O

R



M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
S

E
C

T
O

R

N O R T H  C A R O L I N A

C O L L E C T I V E  A C T I O N  I N  R U R A L  C O M M U N I T I E S

W A S H I N G T O N

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
S

E
C

T
O

R

P A G E  5 9  |  A P P E N D I X  A



C O L L E C T I V E  A C T I O N  I N  R U R A L  C O M M U N I T I E S

P A G E  6 0  |  A P P E N D I X  A

U P P E R  M I D W E S T  ( M I N N E S O T A  +  W I S C O N S I N )

M
E

M
B

E
R

S
H

IP
S

E
C

T
O

R



A P P E N D I X  B :  S T A T E  D A T A

C O L L E C T I V E  A C T I O N  I N  R U R A L  C O M M U N I T I E S

P A G E  6 1  |  A P P E N D I X  B



C O L L E C T I V E  A C T I O N  I N  R U R A L  C O M M U N I T I E S

P A G E  6 2  |  A P P E N D I X  B



C O L L E C T I V E  A C T I O N  I N  R U R A L  C O M M U N I T I E S

P A G E  6 3  |  A P P E N D I X  B

APPENDIX C: NATIONAL COOPERATIVE
ECOSYSTEM RESOURCES

National 
New York
Minnesota
North Carolina
California
Massachusetts
Wisconsin
Illinois
Ohio
Georgia
Vermont
Washington, D.C.
Alabama
Colorado
Mississippi
New Hampshire
North Dakota
Rhode Island
Washington
Connecticut
Florida
Idaho
Iowa
Louisiana
Maine
Michigan
Montana
New Mexico
South Dakota
Texas
West Virginia
Alaska
Arizona
Delaware 
Hawaii
Indiana
Kansas
Kentucky
Missouri
Nebraska
New Jersey
Oregon
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Tennessee
Wyoming
Arkansas
Maryland
Nevada
Oklahoma
Puerto Rico
Utah
Virginia

15
12
10
9
8
7
7
5
5
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

Cooperative
Associations

National 
New York
Vermont
Massachusetts
California
Maine
North Carolina
Texas
Washington
Wisconsin
Connecticut
Georgia
Illinois
Indiana
Louisiana
Michigan
Mississippi
New Hampshire
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
Alabama
Florida
Idaho
Iowa
Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Ohio
Oklahoma
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Utah
Virginia
Alaska
Arizona
Colorado
Delaware
Kentucky
Maryland
Nevada
New Mexico
North Dakota
Wyoming
Hawaii
New Jersey
Puerto Rico
West Virginia
Arkansas 
Washington, D.C.

12
7
7
6
5
5
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
0
0

Cooperative
Developers

National
Maine
North Carolina
Washington
Minnesota
Colorado
Vermont
Alabama
Florida
Georgia
Louisiana
Massachusetts
Mississippi
Montana
New Hampshire
New York
Oregon
Texas
Arkansas
Connecticut
Idaho
Illinois
Kentucky
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Virginia
Wisconsin
Alaska
Arizona
California
Delaware
Hawaii
Indiana
Iowa
Kansas
Maryland
Michigan
Missouri
Nebraska
Nevada
New Jersey
New Mexico
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Utah
Washington, D.C.
West Virginia
Wyoming

12
9
7
7
5
4
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0



Co-op Friendly 
Capital

Total Resources
(Developers + Associations + Capital)

National 
New York
North Carolina
Minnesota
Maine
Massachusetts
Vermont
Washington
California
Wisconsin
Georgia
Illinois
Colorado
Mississippi
New Hampshire
Texas
Alabama
Louisiana
Ohio
Rhode Island
Conecticut
Florida
Montana
Oregon
Idaho
Michigan
South Dakota
Indiana
Iowa
North Dakota
Pennsylvania
South Carolina
Tennessee
Kansas
Kentucky
Missouri
Nebraska
New Mexico
Virginia
Washington, D.C.
Alaska
Arizona
Delaware
Oklahoma
Utah
West Virginia
Wyoming
Hawaii
Maryland
Nevada
New Jersey
Arkansas
Puerto Rico

39
21
21
18
16
15
15
15
13
13
10
10
9
9
9
9
8
8
8
8
7
7
7
7
6
6
6
5
5
5
5
5
5
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
1
1

Below is shown how many of each resource are accessible by each state, as well as nationally. With the exception of
national resources, if a resource is available to more than one state then it is  counted in both states. In total without
duplicates, there are a 115 cooperative developers, 129 cooperative associations, and 53 cooperative friendly capital
lenders. This is a total of 409 of these resources.


